April 16, 2014, the Oklahoma Portfolio, as filed in a Current Report on Form 8-K/A on May 12, 2014 and King�s
Landing included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. federal
securities laws. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on
reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that our expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking
statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the
expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties affecting real estate
businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and re-leasing activities.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

10

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical(A)Adjustments(B)
Reserve at Eagle

Ridge(C)
The Oklahoma

Portfolio(D)
King�s

Landing(E) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Investments in real estate,
net of accumulated
depreciation of $15,775 $ 174,321 $ �  $ 28,543 $ 69,162 $ 32,385 $ 304,411
Cash and cash equivalents 3,334 60,220 (10,150) (19,237) (11,500) 22,667
Restricted cash 1,122 �  �  �  �  1,122
Accounts receivable and
other assets 1,731 �  �  �  �  1,731
Deferred costs and
intangible assets, net of
accumulated amortization of
$720 1,363 �  457 1,269 315 3,404

Total Assets $ 181,871 $ 60,220 $ 18,850 $ 51,194 $ 21,200 $ 333,335

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY:
Mortgage indebtedness $ 103,303 $ �  $ 18,850 $ 48,312 $ 21,200 $ 191,665
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 2,374 �  �  �  �  2,374
Accrued interest payable 63 �  �  �  �  63
Dividends payable 515 �  �  �  �  515
Other liabilities 708 �  �  �  �  708

Total Liabilities 106,963 �  18,850 48,312 21,200 195,325

Equity:
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par
value 96 241 �  �  �  337
Additional paid-in capital 78,112 63,165 �  �  �  141,277
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (3,300) (3,186) �  2,882 �  (3,604)

Total equity 74,908 60,220 �  2,882 �  138,010

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Total liabilities and equity $ 181,871 $ 60,220 $ 18,850 $ 51,194 $ 21,200 $ 333,335

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

12

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical(F)

The Crossings
at

Ridgewood
Apartments(G)

Reserve at
Eagle

Ridge(H)

The
Oklahoma
Portfolio(I)

King�s
Landing(J)

Other
Insignificant

Acquisitions(K)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 17,843 $ 3,072 $ 3,661 $ 10,793 $ 2,628 $ 1,637 $ �  $ 39,634
Tenant
reimbursement
income 943 202 117 369 183 34 �  1,848
Other income 1,157 170 189 524 77 106 �  2,223

Total revenue 19,943 3,444 3,967 11,686 2,888 1,777 �  43,705
EXPENSES:
Property operating
expenses 9,429 1,796 2,110 6,878 967 701 �  21,881
General &
administrative
expenses 648 �  �  �  �  �  �  648
Asset management
fees 272 �  �  �  �  �  1,194 (L) 1,466
Acquisition
expenses 248 �  �  �  �  �  309 (M) 557
Depreciation and
amortization 4,413 �  �  �  �  �  5,754 (N) 10,167

Total expenses 15,010 1,796 2,110 6,878 967 701 7,257 34,719

Operating income 4,933 1,648 1,857 4,808 1,921 1,076 (7,257) 8,986
Interest expense (3,659) (3,503)(O) (7,162)

Net income (loss) 1,274 1,648 1,857 4,808 1,921 1,076 (10,760) 1,824
Income (loss)
allocated to
preferred shares (10) �  �  �  �  �  10 (P) �
Income (loss)
allocated to
non-controlling
interests (649) �  �  �  �  �  649 (Q) �

$ 615 $ 1,648 $ 1,857 $ 4,808 $ 1,921 $ 1,076 $ (10,101) $ 1,824

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Net Income (loss)
allocable to
common shares

Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Weighted-Average
Shares:
Basic 5,330,814 17,689,409 (R)

Diluted 5,330,814 17,689,409 (R)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

14

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands, except share and unit data)

The following notes discuss the pro forma adjustments to our unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of

[…]

upon preliminary estimates of fair value. Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to identifiable tangible
and intangible assets and liabilities could change significantly.

Land $ 6,540
Building and improvements 25,845

Subtotal 32,385
Intangible asset�In place leases 315

Total $ 32,700

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

16

The following notes discuss the pro forma adjustments to our unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(F) Represents our historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K.

(G) We acquired The Crossings on November 22, 2013. This column reflects the operations of the Crossings from
January 1, 2013 through November 22, 2013. The operations of the Crossings after the date of acquisition are
included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013. The
column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Nine-
Month Period

Ended
September

30,
2013(a)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
October 1,

2013
through November 22,

2013(b)
Total Pro Forma

Adjustment
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 2,568 $ 504 $ 3,072
Tenant reimbursement income 169 33 202
Other income 142 28 170

Total revenue 2,879 565 3,444
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 1,501 295 1,796

Total certain expenses 1,501 295 1,796

Revenue over certain expenses $ 1,378 $ 270 $ 1,648

(a) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of the Crossings as filed in a
Current Report on Form 8-K/A on December 2, 2013.

(b) Represents financial data for the Crossings for the period for October 1, 2013 through November 22, 2013, the
date on which we acquired the property.

(H) We acquired the Reserve at Eagle Ridge on January 31, 2014. This column represents the audited historical
statement of revenue and certain expenses of the Reserve at Eagle Ridge for the year ended December 31, 2013,
as filed in a Current Report on Form 8-K/A on April 16, 2014.